(3) Amendment of the accounting treatment of the depreciation of property, plant and equipment

not used by Pelephone, and the resulting tax implications. The effect of this amendment is to
depreciate property, plant and equipment by approximately NIS 265 million, and to reduce the
balance of shareholders’ equity by approximately NIS 190 million June 30, 2006, as well as to
reduce depreciation expenses by approximately NIS 20 million and NIS 10 million and to

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp. Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements as at June 30, 2007

30

NOTE 14 – TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS (IFRS) – EXPLANATION (CONTD.)

l. Restatement (Contd.)

  increase net profit by approximately NIS 15 and NIS 7 million for the six- and three-month

periods ended on June 30, 2006, respectively.

 The table below shows the effect of restatement as aforesaid on the comparative numbers
according to accepted accounting principles in Israel at June 30, 2006, before the effects of IFRS.

(1) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet

As previously
reported

Effects of
restatement

As reported in
these financial

statements prior to
their adjustment to

IFRS
  NIS thousand NIS thousand NIS thousand

Property, plant and equipment   9,289,159* (157,192)  9,131,967
Deferred tax assets   484,435  48,431  532,866
Shareholders’ equity   7,169,438 (108,761)  7,060,677

   * Reclassified

(2) Effect on undesignated retained earnings (deficit)

   As at June 30
   2006
   NIS thousand

As previously reported   (802,128)
Effect of restatement   (108,761)

   (910,889)

(3) Effect on net earnings

For the six-month
period ended
June 30, 2006

For the three-month
period ended
June 30, 2006

NIS thousand NIS thousand

Net earnings as reported in the past  455,578   230,066
Effect of restatement
Increase in revenues   400,096   199,096
Decrease in depreciation expenses and amortisation  21,416   12,257